

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DANIEL GREER	:	CIVIL NO. 3:20-CV-350 (JAM)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.	:	MARCH 24, 2020

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

FOR THE DEFENDANTS
Connecticut Department of Correction,
Cheshire Correctional Institution, Rollin Cook,
Commissioner, Department of Correction,
In His Official Capacity Only

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Edward D. Rowley
Assistant Attorney General
Fed.Bar No. ct30701
Tel. (860) 808-5450
Fax. (860) 808-5591
Email: edward.rowley@ct.gov

Steven R. Strom
Assistant Attorney General
Fed Bar No. ct01211
110 Sherman Street
Hartford, CT 06105
Email: steven.strom@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF EXHIBITS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

FACTS..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Meet the Standard For A Mandatory Preliminary Injunction That Grants All The Relief He Seeks In The Action 6

 B. Deference to Prison Officials 8

 C. Standard for Injunctive Relief Under Federal Law 11

 D. The Court Can Deny The Plaintiff’s Motion Without A Hearing, But Cannot Grant The Motion Without a Hearing 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT MICROMANE THE MINUTIAE OF PRISON LIFE 15

II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 17

 A. PLRA Exhaustion Requirement..... 18

 B. Plaintiff Failed to Exhaust His Administrative Remedies 20

III. THE PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO A “RELIGIOUS DIET” IS NOT VIOLATED BY DOC’S KOSHER FOR PASSOVER INDIVIDUAL MEALS AND SEDER PLATES 24

IV. CONGREGATE GATHERINGS PRESENT THREATS TO SAFETY AND SECURITY 31

 A. Allowing Religious Congregate Groups Fosters “Big Wheels” In Prisons..... 31

 B. There Are No Zones of Privacy or Right to Assemble in Prisons 33

V. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER STATE LAW INJUNCTIVE CLAIMS WHICH MUST BE DISMISSED 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1: Declaration of Michelle DeVeau

Exhibit 1-A, Daniel Greer's Mittimus

Exhibit 1-B, Daniel Greer's DOC Movement Sheet

Exhibit 2: Declaration of Chad Green

Exhibit 2-A, DOC Administrative Directive 9.6

Exhibit 2-B, Daniel Greer's Disciplinary Appeal

Exhibit 3: Declaration of Reverend Dr. Charles Williams

Exhibit 3-A, DOC Administrative Directive 10.8

Exhibit 3-B, Passover 2020 Sign-up Form

Exhibit 4: Declaration of John Deluca

Exhibit 4-A, Orthodox Union Kosher for Passover Certification

Exhibit 4-B, Passover 2020 Menu

Exhibit 4-C, Passover 2020 Sign-up Form

Exhibit 4-D1-D3, Photograph's of CCI Kitchen

Exhibit 5: Declaration of Robert DeVeau

Exhibit 6: Declaration of Rabbi Dr. Shaul Marshall Praver

Exhibit 7: Declaration of Deborah Broadley

Exhibit 8: Declaration of Karen Martucci

Exhibit 9: Decisions in *Rahman v. Meachum*, No. N-90-277 (JAC), (D. Conn. Nov. 19, 1993) and *Alim v. Meachum*, no. N-90-340 (JAC), (D. Conn. Aug. 31, 1992).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Abdullah v. Fard</i> , 974 F.Supp. 1112 (N.D. Ohio 1997),aff'd 173F.3d 854 (6 th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Abdu-Malik v. Goord</i> , No. 96 CIV. 1021, 1997 WL 83402 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.27, 1997)	31
<i>Adekoya v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 375 Fed. App'x. 119 (2d Cir. April 29, 2010)	20
<i>Asdourian v. Konstantin</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	15
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	9, 18
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir.) cert. denied 498 U.S. 951(1990)	19, 26, 34, 35
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	16, 20
<i>Bowles v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 38 (7th Cir. 1944)	15
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pittsburgh Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir.1981)	8
<i>Christman v. Skinner</i> , 468 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1972)	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9

Clark v. Levesque, 3:03CV 795 (DFM), 2006 WL 691999,
(D. Conn. Mar. 17, 2006), *aff'd*, 336 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....11

Cochran v. Schotten,172 F.3d 47 (6th Cir. 1998).....29

Collins v. Bruno,
No. 3:08-CV-1943 AVC, 2010 WL 3955810 (D. Conn. Sept. 16, 2010)31

Cooper v. Tard,
855 F.2d 125 (3d Cir. 1988)35

Country Fare LLC v. Lucerne Farms,
No. 3:11-CV-722 (VLB), 2011 WL 2222315 (D. Conn. June 7, 2011) 15

D.D. ex rel. V.D. v. New York City Bd. of Educ.,
465 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 2006)8

DeAngelis v. Ashraf,
No. 3:18-CV-1689 (MPS), 2019 WL 2453766 (D. Conn. June 12, 2019).....8, 14

Drywall Tapers & Pointers Local 1974 v. Local 530,
954 F.2d 69 (2d Cir.1992) 14

Forts v. Ward,
566 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1977) 16

Gonzalez v. Fenton,
No. 3:17-CV-309 (JAM), 2018 WL 4323812 (D. Conn. Sept. 10, 2018)25

Hadi v. Horn,
830 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1987)35

Handberry v. Thompson,
446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) 13, 36, 37

Hayes v. Bruno,
171 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D. Conn. 2016)27

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) 11

Jacobson & Co. v. Armstrong Cork Co.,
548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977) 15, 16

Johnson v. Newport Lorillard, No. 01-Civ-9587 (SAS),
2003 WL 169797 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2003)8

Johnson-Bey v. Lane,
863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988) 35

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir.1996) 8

Jones v. Bock,
539 U.S. 199 (2007) 16, 20, 21, 24

Jones v. Johnson,
No. 3:15-CV-1135 (DJS), 2017 WL 1843692 (D. Conn. May 8, 2017) 22, 23

Jones v. N.C. Prisoners’ Union, 433 U.S. 119 (1977)..... 31

Juniper Entm’t, Inc. v. Calderhead,
No. CV-07-2413 (ADS)(AKT), 2007 WL 9723385 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2007) 15

Kahane v. Carlson,
527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir.1975) passim

Kahey v. Jones,
836 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1988) 27

Kramer v. Dep’t of Correction,
No. 3:15-CV-00251 (RNC), 2019 WL 4805152 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2019) 28

Lanza v. New York,
370 U.S. 139 (1962) 35

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 10, 11, 18

Martinelli v. Dugger,
817 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1987) 27

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.2006) 8

McEachin v. McGuinness,
357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) 32

McKune v. Lile,
536 U.S. 24 (2002) 10, 17

Medical Society of New York v. Toia,
560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir.1977) 8

Mullins v. City of N.Y.,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) 15

Paka v. Manson,
387 F. Supp. 111 (D. Conn. 1974) 33, 35

Phipps v. Morgan,
No. CV-04-5108-MWL, 2006 WL 543896 (E.D.Wash. Mar.6, 2006)..... 31

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002) 19, 20

Procurier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396, (1974) 9, 18

Reynolds v. Cook,
No. 3:13-cv-388 (SRU), 2020 WL 1140885 (D. Conn. Mar. 9, 2020) 36, 37

Riddick v. Maurer,
730 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2018) 14

Riles v. Buchanan,
656 Fed. App'x. 577 (2d Cir. 2016) 22, 25

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) 16, 20, 21, 25

Ruggiero v. County of Orange,
467 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2006) 20, 21

Salaam,v. Collins, 830 F.Supp 853 (D.Md. 1993) 29

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) 30

Securities and Exchange Commission, v. Frank,
388 F.2d 486 16

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970) 16

Shehan v. Erfe,
No. 3:15-CV-1315 (MPS), 2017 WL 53691 (D. Conn. Jan. 4, 2017) 21, 22

Snyder v. Whittier,
 428 Fed. App'x. 89 (2d Cir. 2011) 20, 21

Sostre v. McGinnis,
 442 F.2d 178 (2nd Cir. 1971)(*en banc*)
 cert. denied *sub nom Oswald v. Sostre*, 405 U.S. 978 (1972) 33

Spruel v. Clarke,
 No. C06-5021RJB, 2007 WL 1577729 (W.D. Wash. May 31, 2007) 30, 31

Spruel v. Williams,
 207 F. App'x 765 (9th Cir. 2006) 29

Tisdale v. Dobbs,
 807 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1986) 35

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.,
 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995) 8

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 10, 17

UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Fiore,
 No. 17-CV-993 (VAB), 2017 WL 3167321 (D. Conn. July 24, 2017) 15

Vega v. Lantz,
 No. 3:04-CV-1215(DFM), 2005 WL 1802145 (D. Conn. July 27, 2005) 8, 14

Vega v. Lantz,
 No. 304CV1215 (DFM), 2009 WL 3157586 (D.Conn. Sept.25, 2009) 28, 29, 34

Vorbeck v. McNeal,
 407 F. Supp. 733 (E.D.Mo.) 8

Watkins v. Shabazz,
 180 F. App'x 773 (9th Cir. 2006) 29

Williams v. Morton,
 343 F.3d 212 (3rd Cir. 2003) 29

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Woodford v. Ngo,
 548 U.S. 81 (2006) 20, 21

Wortham v. Lantz,
No. 3:10-CV-1127 DJS, 2014 WL 4073201 (D. Conn. Aug. 13, 2014).....28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §3626 7, 12, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)..... 13, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 37
42 U.S.C. §1997e(a) 12, 19, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(h) 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc..... 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1..... 2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(e) 22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b 2, 9, 13, 36
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-21(a)(2) 3
